

No. 23-975

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN EXPLORATION & MINING
ASSOCIATION, ALASKA MINERS ASSOCIATION, ARIZONA MINING
ASSOCIATION, COLORADO MINING ASSOCIATION, IDAHO
MINING ASSOCIATION, MINNESOTA EXPLORATION
ASSOCIATION, INC. DBA MININGMINNESOTA, MONTANA MINING
ASSOCIATION, NEVADA MINING ASSOCIATION, NEW MEXICO
MINING ASSOCIATION, SOUTH DAKOTA MINERAL INDUSTRIES
ASSOCIATION, UTAH MINING ASSOCIATION, WOMEN'S MINING
COALITION, AND WYOMING MINING ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael R. Huston

Counsel of Record

Christopher D. Thomas

Andrea J. Driggs

Benjamin A. Longbottom

PERKINS COIE LLP

2525 E. Camelback Road,

Suite 500

Phoenix, AZ 85016-4227

(202) 434-1630

MHuston@perkinscoie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of Amici Curiae.....1
Summary of Argument.....3
Argument.....4
A. Increasing NEPA efficiency is essential to developing critical minerals and materials at the pace and scale necessary to meet national demand.5
 1. The United States’ development of critical minerals and materials is insufficient to meet national demands.5
 2. Overly expansive NEPA analyses are a major obstacle to the approval of critical minerals and materials development.9
 3. Congress’s 2023 NEPA amendments highlight the importance of right-sizing NEPA review..... 16
B. The D.C. Circuit’s decision is irreconcilable with this Court’s NEPA precedent..... 19
C. The Court should clarify the applicable standard in line with NEPA’s text and purpose. .20
 1. Lower courts must adhere to NEPA’s hallmark “rule of reason.”..... 20
 2. NEPA review should focus on the actionable information needs of agencies, calibrated to their statutory authority..... 23
Conclusion.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States,</i> No. 21-cv-50 (D. Ariz.)	16
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,</i> 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen,</i> 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	3–4, 19–20, 24–25
<i>Federal Commc’ns Comm’n v. Prometheus Radio Project,</i> 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	25
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,</i> 144 S.Ct. 2244, 2273 (2024)	21
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,</i> 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	20–22
<i>Public Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. Hopper,</i> 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</i> 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh,</i> 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992).....	17–18
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>as modified on reh’g</i> , 319 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003).....	22

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) 23–24

West Virginia v. Environmental Prot. Agency,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 21

Wild Virginia v. United States Forest Serv.,
24 F.4th 915 (4th Cir. 2022) 12

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 539p 15

30 U.S.C. § 1606 7

National Environmental Policy Act of 1970,
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.* 3

42 U.S.C. § 4331 18

42 U.S.C. § 4332 9, 17, 20

42 U.S.C. § 4336a 10, 18

42 U.S.C. § 4336e 17

50 U.S.C. § 4533 7

Fiscal Responsibility Act,
Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 10 (2023) 17

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act,
Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021) 6

REGULATIONS

43 Fed. Reg. 55978 (Nov. 29, 1978) 10

81 Fed. Reg. 14829-02 (Mar. 23, 2017) 16

84 Fed. Reg. 33284-01 (July 12, 2019) 14

85 Fed. Reg. 43304-01 (July 16, 2020) 10, 17

86 Fed Reg. 12943-01 (Mar. 5, 2021) 16
87 Fed. Reg. 10381 (Feb. 24, 2022)..... 15
87 Fed. Reg. 19775 (Mar. 31, 2022) 7
88 Fed. Reg. 51792 (Aug. 4, 2023) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About Us, RESOLUTION COPPER,
<https://tinyurl.com/mr2f8b7a> (last visited Sept.
3, 2024)..... 14

Alyson C. Flournoy et al.,
*Harnessing the Power of Information to Protect
Our Public Natural Resource Legacy*, 86 TEX.
L. REV. 1575 (2008) 10

Bradley C. Karkkainen,
*Toward a Smarter NEPA: Monitoring and
Managing Government’s Environmental
Performance*, 102 COLUM. L. REV. 903 (2002) 11

CONGRESSIONAL RSCH. SERV.,
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT:
JUDICIAL REVIEWS AND REMEDIES (Sept. 22,
2021), <https://tinyurl.com/mrha23tu>..... 11

*Department of Defense Awards \$14.7 Million to
Enhance North American Cobalt and Graphite
Supply Chain* (May 16, 2024),
U.S. DEP’T OF DEFENSE,
<https://tinyurl.com/yp7ebhvw> 7

DEP’T OF ENERGY,
NATIONAL TRANSMISSION NEEDS STUDY (Oct.
2023), <https://tinyurl.com/dn3kpv9h>..... 6

EBP & AM. SOC’Y CIVIL ENG’RS,
FAILURE TO ACT: ELECTRIC INFRASTRUCTURE
INVESTMENT GAPS IN A RAPIDLY CHANGING
ENVIRONMENT (2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/shakpfyh>..... 5

EXEC. OFF. OF THE PRESIDENT, CEQ,
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT
TIMELINES (2010–2018) (June 12, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/5h7jj3wz> 9

*Fact Sheet: Biden-Harris Administration Kicks
Off Infrastructure Week by Highlighting
Historic Results Spurred by President Biden’s
Investing in America Agenda* (May 13, 2024),
THE WHITE HOUSE,
<https://tinyurl.com/375p2s3y>;..... 6

Fact Sheet: The Bipartisan Infrastructure Deal
(Nov. 6, 2021), THE WHITE HOUSE,
<https://tinyurl.com/4h26wy27>..... 6

*Full Committee Hearing on Domestic Critical
Mineral Supply Chains* (Mar. 31, 2022),
SEN. COMM. ON ENERGY & NAT. RES.,
<https://tinyurl.com/5d54n5rm>; 8

*Full Committee Hearing to Examine
Opportunities for Congress to Reform the
Permitting Process for Energy and Mineral
Projects* (May 11, 2023),
SEN. COMM. ON ENERGY & NAT. RES.,
<https://tinyurl.com/5dehcnw9>..... 8

IHS MARKIT, THE FUTURE OF COPPER: WILL THE
LOOMING SUPPLY GAP SHORT-CIRCUIT THE
ENERGY TRANSITION? (July 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/bdd5beue> 8, 14

J.B. Ruhl & James Salzman, <i>The Greens' Dilemma: Building Tomorrow's Climate Infrastructure Today</i> , 73 EMORY L.J. 1 (2023)	12, 23
Joseph Rand et al., <i>Queued Up: Characteristics of Power Plants Seeking Transmission Interconnection As of the End of 2022</i> , LAWRENCE BERKELEY NAT'L LAB'Y (Apr. 2023), https://emp.lbl.gov/queues..	6–7, 11
Michael B. Gerrard, <i>A Time for Triage</i> , 39(6) ENV'T F. 38 (2022).....	13
Michael B. Gerrard, <i>Legal Pathways for a Massive Increase in Utility-Scale Renewable Generation Capacity</i> , 47 ENV'T L. REP. 10591 (2017).....	13
MOHSEN BONAKDARPOUR ET AL., S&P GLOBAL, MINE DEVELOPMENT TIMES: THE US IN PERSPECTIVE (June 2024), https://tinyurl.com/bde8t9hv	10
NAT'L ASSOC. OF ENV'T PROFS., 2022 ANNUAL NEPA REPORT (July 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yeys784h	10
<i>Project Overview</i> , RESOLUTION COPPER, https://tinyurl.com/yenpeznb (last visited Sept. 3, 2024).....	15
<i>Remarks by President Trump on the Rebuilding of America's Infrastructure: Faster, Better, Stronger</i> Atlanta, GA (July 15, 2020), THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES (Trump White House), https://tinyurl.com/43k88wun	6

S&P GLOBAL, INFLATION REDUCTION ACT: IMPACT ON NORTH AMERICA METALS AND MINERALS MARKET (Aug. 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3a8t6zee>..... 8

SNL METALS & MINING, PERMITTING, ECONOMIC VALUE AND MINING IN THE UNITED STATES (2015), <https://tinyurl.com/yeys92kh>..... 14

Strategic Minerals, RESOLUTION COPPER, <https://tinyurl.com/2bwxvxy6> (last visited Sept. 3, 2024)..... 14

Ted Boling & Kerensa Gimre, *Evidence-Based Recommendations for Overcoming Barriers to Federal Transmission Permitting*, NISKANEN CENTER & CLEAN AIR TASK FORCE (Apr. 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/2hppvhhv>..... 13

Unleashing America’s Energy and Mineral Potential | Full Committee Oversight Hearing (Feb. 8, 2023), HOUSE COMM. ON NAT. RES., <https://tinyurl.com/kmfpxs6b>;..... 8

U.S. DEP’T OF AGRIC., FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT: RESOLUTION COPPER PROJECT AND LAND EXCHANGE (Jan. 15, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/detdnz58>..... 16

U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, MINERAL COMMODITY SUMMARIES 2024 (Jan. 31, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/mvvtatysf>..... 2
